
付 図



F - 1

General
Inspection

Minister

Secretaries of State

Cabinet and AdvisersUnder Secretaries of State

Provincial Services of Water
Resources and Meteorology

Directorate
General of

Administration
Affairs

Administration
and Human
Resources

Department

Planning and
International
Cooperation
Department

Finance
Department

Directorate
General of

Technical Affairs

Water Resources
Management and

Conservation
Department

Engineering
Department

Hydrology
and River

Works
Department

Meteorology
Department

Irrigation
and

Drainage
Department

Water
Supply and
Sanitation

Department

Administration
Office

Hydro-Meteorology
Office

District Water
Resources Office

Irrigation and
Drainage Office

Water Resources Management and
Conservation Office

Water Supply
Office

カ
ン
ボ
デ
ィ
ア
国

ス
ラ
コ
ウ
川
流
域
農
業
生
産
基
盤
復
興
開
発
計
画
調
査

国
際
協
力
事
業
団

図
 I-2.1

水
資
源
気
象
省
組
織
図



国
際
協
力
事
業
団

カ
ン
ボ
デ
ィ
ア
国

ス
ラ
コ
ウ
川
流
域
農
業
生
産
基
盤
復
興
開
発
計
画
調
査

図
 I-2.2

タ
ケ
オ
州
水
資
源
気
象
省
事
務
所
組
織
図

Director

Water Supply Office

1-Civil Eng.
2-Mecha Eng.
3-Technician

Hydro-Meteorology
Office

1-Civil Eng.
1-Mecha Eng.

Irrigation and
Drainage Office

1-Civil Eng.
2-Mecha Eng.
3-Technician

Water Resources
Management and

Conservation Office
1-Civil Eng.

1-Mecha Eng.
5-Technician

Administration Office

1-Civil Eng.
4-Technician

Kirivong Doun KaevBati Tram KakBorei Cholsa Samraong Koh AndetTreang Prey KabasAngkor Borei

1-Civil Eng.
1-Mecha Eng.
5-Technician

1-Civil Eng.
1-Mecha Eng.
5-Technician

1-Civil Eng.
1-Mecha Eng.
5-Technician

1-Civil Eng.
4-Technician

F - 2



国
際
協
力
事
業
団

カ
ン
ボ
デ
ィ
ア
国

ス
ラ
コ
ウ
川
流
域
農
業
生
産
基
盤
復
興
開
発
計
画
調
査

図
 I-2.3

農
林
水
産
省
組
織
図

Dept. of Personnel and Human Resources

Dept. of Agri. Legislation

Dept. of Administration

Dept. of Account and Finance

Dept. of Planning Statistics and Int.Co.

Dept. of Agronomy and Agricultural
Land Improvement

Dept. of Agro-Industrial Crops

Dept. of Forestry and Wildlife

Dept. of Fisheries

Dept. of Animal Health and Production

Dept. of Agri. Extension

Dept. of Agri. Machinery

Dept. of Administration and Finance

Dept. of Techniques

Minister

Secretary of State

Under Secretary of StateCabinet Advisors

General Directorate of the Ministry General Directorate of Rubber
Plantation

General Inspection Financial Inspection Units

F - 3



国
際
協
力
事
業
団

カ
ン
ボ
デ
ィ
ア
国

ス
ラ
コ
ウ
川
流
域
農
業
生
産
基
盤
復
興
開
発
計
画
調
査

図
 I-2.4

農
村
開
発
省
組
織
図

Cabinet Advisors

Minister

Secretary of State

Under Secretary of State

Dept. of Administration and Personnel

Dept. of Training and Research

Dept. of Procurement and Finance

Dept. of Planning and Public Relations

Dept. of Rural Water Supply

Dept. of Rural Health Care

General Department for Administration,
Finance and Planning Affairs

General Department for Technical
Affairs

General Inspectorate

Dept. of Community Development

Dept. of Rural Economic Development

Unit of Financial Control

Dept. of Rural RoadDept. of High Land People

Dept. of High Land People

F - 4



��������

���	

������

������	
 ���	��	


�� �����

������	
 ����
���	
 ����	


������	
 ����
���	
 ����	


����	
 ��	
 ����� ���� �������
������	


���� �	�	

���� ����

�� ����

������	


���

�	
� �� ����

���� ��	��	


��	���

����	
 ���	


���� ���

�����

�	
� ����

�� �����
 !"#$%&

%'!( )!)

$*+, )!#-

%'#!,.

"!('!*,.

/01023

�����	� ���	����

4����� ���	����

�����	�� ���	����

���� ����

5

� 66789898

�����:;<�=>�?	

@ABCDE

FGHI��:J��K��LM�NO��


�P��J�

Q 7 R



TAKEO

KAMPONG SPUEU

KAMPOT
CHUM KIRICHUM KIRICHUM KIRI

CHHUKCHHUKCHHUK

DOUN KEODOUN KEODOUN KEO

T R E A N GT R E A N GT R E A N G

ANGKOR BOREIANGKOR BOREIANGKOR BORE

PREY KABBASPREY KABBASPREY KABB

SAMRAONGSAMRAONGSAMRAONG

BASEDTHBASEDTHBASEDTH

BOUREIBOUREIBOUR
CHOLSARCHOLSARCHOLS

KAOHKAOHKAO
ANDAETANDAETANDA

ANGKOR CHEYANGKOR CHEYANGKOR CHEY

TRAM KAKTRAM KAKTRAM KAK

��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 			 


 ���

��� ���
��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���

			 ��� ��� ��� ��� 


 ��� ��� ���  ���

���
���

���

��� ���

���

��� ��� ��� ������ ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���
			������������


 			��������� ������������

��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���

�
��

��
��

�
��

��
��

�
��

��
��

			 ��� ��� ��� ��� 


 ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���


 ������������




��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���

������ ���������������������


 ������������




���
���

���
������

������
���

������
������

���




��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ���
���

���

���������������
������ ���������

������������������
���

���������
���

������
������

���������
������������

			������������


 �������� ������

2

22

31

3

3

Chum KiriChum KiriChum Kiri

BasedthBasedthBasedth

TreangTreangTreang

TAKEOTAKEOTAKEO

SamraongSamraongSamraong

Tram KakTram KakTram Kak

Ta PhenTa PhenTa Phen

Nhareng NhangNhareng NhangNhareng Nhang

THNOT TETHNOT TETHNOT TE

� ���

カンボディア国
スラコウ川流域農業生産基盤復興開発計画調査

国際協力事業団
土質調査地点及び採石場・土取場位置図

���������	

���

���	�����������

���������	

���

���	�����������

���������	
���

���	���������

���������	

���

���	�������������
�

���������	
���

����	
����

��

��
�� ��

��

��

Study Area

Main Canal

Sampling Site(6)

Quarry Site(3)

Borrow Pit(2)

LEGEND

�

326326326

438438438

438438438

420420420

図 II-1.2.1

�	�	�

�
	�
��
�

	�
��
�

�

��

�

�
��

��

�
	
�

��
�


��	�����
����� !�

"	#����
����� !�

������	$�
����� !�

%
�!�	&���'	

%
�!�	&���'	

%
�!�	&���'	��	

��	
��	���

%�!�	&���'	��	�

%�!�	&���'	��	�

%�!�	&���'	��	�

%%%���!!!��� &&&���������''' ������ (((



�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
	


�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
 
�
!

"
##$%&'&%

�
	


�
�
(
)
"

*
$+

%,,

%,,

-,,

-,,

.,,

%,,

-,,

%,,

/,

/,

/,

/,

0,

%,

%,

0,

%,

%,

%,
1
��
��
� �
���

	


2�
��
��

��

��	



 � 	 � � � � � 	 


������

�����

������

������ �����

23

3

���� ����� ����� �
 ����!�"� ����!�"� ����!�"�

2�	��	#$3����$2�	��	#$3����$2�	��	#$3����$
�	
�	��%�	
�	��%�	
�	��%  ����!�"� ����!�"� ����!�"�

2	�&	��%  ����!�"�2	�&	��%  ����!�"�2	�&	��%  ����!�"�

'4 �
'4 �
'4 �

 ����!�"� ����!�"� ����!�"�

(((������))) ***���)))������ +++���,,, ���(((������)))***���)))������ +++���,,, ���
(((
������)))
***
���)))������ +++

���,,,���

�
��- .�/
 ����!�"�

' �	�	$
 ����!�"�

2-�# ��#�/
 ����!�"�

� 0�11���
�2 34)�2 3� ��5�������2 34)�2 3� ��5�������2 34)�2 3� ��5������

1�� ���
 ����!�"�

	/��

6



国
際
協
力
事
業
団

カ
ン
ボ
デ
ィ
ア
国

ス
ラ
コ
ウ
川
流
域
農
業
生
産
基
盤
復
興
開
発
計
画
調
査

図
 II-1.3.2

Prek T
hnot 川

の
実
測
流
量
と
シ
ミ
ュ
レ
ー
シ
ョ
ン

流
量
と
の
比
較

Comparison between Actual and Simulated Discharges in Prek Thnot River at Peam Kley or Anlong Touk

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

66
.0

1

66
.0

3

66
.0

5

66
.0

7

66
.0

9

66
.1

1

67
.0

1

67
.0

3

67
.0

5

67
.0

7

67
.0

9

67
.1

1

68
.0

1

68
.0

3

68
.0

5

68
.0

7

68
.0

9

68
.1

1

69
.0

1

69
.0

3

69
.0

5

69
.0

7

69
.0

9

69
.1

1

96
.0

7

96
.0

9

96
.1

1

97
.0

1

97
.0

3

97
.0

5

97
.0

7

97
.0

9

97
.1

1

98
.0

1

98
.0

3

98
.0

5

98
.0

7

98
.0

9

98
.1

1

99
.0

1

99
.0

3

99
.0

5

99
.0

7

99
.0

9

99
.1

1

00
.0

1

00
.0

3

00
.0

5

00
.0

7

00
.0

9

00
.1

1

Year and Month

D
is

ch
ar

ge
 (

m
3/

se
c)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

R
ai

nf
al

l (
m

m
)

Rainfall (mm)

Actual (m3/s)

Simurated  (m3/s)

F - 8



� � �

� ��������

	
�

������
�������������� !"#$%&

�'()*�+

, - ./ 0 123

45678
9:�;<:= >�:?
@:;< >�:?

4�;=
6A >BCB<� 6==��;:= 4�;=�
DA E=? 6==��;:= F�:� 4�;=�
5A F�:� 4�;=� G/H
I/A F�:� 7B��;�B 4�;=� G/H
I-A F�:� 7B��;�B 4�;=� G-H
I.A F�:� 7B��;�B 4�;=� G.H
8A >B? JB==�� 4�;=�

	
�
�

K���;<C;:= 5:�;�:=
I;���;C� 5B<�B�
5�33�<B 5B<�B�

..

.

-

-
L6M8E6<N2 L: 4:�3

M��

.

.
L�:3 M:2

.

--

E 4:�:�

K��BB=

L: KOB3

4:3�:�<N

E�?:3 4���;�:

7B:� D���

4�:B >�<��<N

L>6@ M6M

5OB:<N L�<N

L�:�B:<N LO�3
MO:<N LP��<N

L�:�B:<N LO�3
MO:<N 5OB�<N

L�:�B:<N M�:<O�<N

KO�<N

D:�B?�OK�B:2?B;

M:� KO=�2

7�3CO:<N

>�<B:3

MO�:�

6<N2 M:B�

L>869F

D648ILQ

9O:B<N 9O:<N

..

E 4:�:�

K = E�?:3 4���;�:

L�:�B:<N M�:<O�<N

KO�<N

D:�B?�OK�B:2?B;

D648ILQ

KO�<NKO�<N

E 4:�:�

L�:�B:<N M�:<O�<N

E 4:�:�

L�:�B:<N M�:<O�<N

E 4:�:�

KO�<N

B;

KO�<N

<O�<NN<O�<N

E 4:E 4:E 4:

.
L�:3 M:2

6<N2 M

M��

L�:3 M:2

4�:B >�<��<N

>�<B

9O:B<N 9O:<N

6<N2 L: 4:�3

--

L: KOB3

4:3�:�<N 7B:� D���

L>6@ M6M
MO:<N LP��<N

..

.

-

.

K��BB=

L: KOB3

E�?:3 4���;�:

5OB:<N L�<N

L�:�B:<N LO�3
MO LP

L�:�B:<N LO�3
MO:<N 5OB�<N

..
E�?:3 4� �; :

..

K

L: KOB3

5OB:<N L�<N

LO�3
��<N

O�3
�<N

L: KOB3
..

K

L: KOB3

5OB:<N L�<N

LO�3

O�3
�<N

E�?:3 4���;�:E�?:3 4���;�:

M�� 4�:B >�<��<NM�� 4�:B >�<��<N�<��<N

MO�

��

��
��

�

�

��

��

�

�

�

��

��

�

��

����

��

�

�

�

� ��

�� ���

R



������

����	 
���

����� ���� 
���

����� ������ ����

����� ����

�������� 
��� ������� ��� � ���

!������� "���� ���#�� 
���$�

%������$ 
���$�

& ''()*+*)
,-./01&

2345678
9:;<=>?@ABCDEFGHIJKLM

8NOPQAR


 ( )S

T



Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Annual
Rainfall (mm) 5.8 3.8 16.6 78.8 109.2 112.1 132.9 155.8 187.9 208.5 123.6 35.4 1,170.4
TemperatureMean 26.3 27.6 29.3 30.1 29.9 28.9 28.2 28.2 27.9 27.2 26.5 25.9 28.0

(℃ ) Max. 31.1 32.7 34.5 34.9 34.3 33.0 31.9 31.9 31.7 30.8 30.6 30.4 32.3
Min. 21.4 22.5 24.1 25.3 25.4 24.8 24.6 24.6 24.0 23.7 22.4 21.4 23.7

Relative humidity (%) 72.9 70.5 70.6 71.4 76.4 78.8 82.3 82.9 85.5 86.0 79.6 75.2 77.7
Wind (m/s) 3.1 3.9 4.1 3.8 4.1 4.6 3.9 5.0 4.3 2.7 3.6 3.7 3.9
Sunshine (hr/day) 8.7 8.6 8.6 8.3 7.3 6.1 5.8 5.9 5.6 5.8 7.4 8.4 7.2

Total

36,350
Paddy  Early 4,000
             Medium 33,600
             Late 1,600
             Dry season 400
Paddy Total 39,600
Maize 40
Cassava 180
Sweet potato 90
Mungbean 170
Groundnut 70
Sugarcane 40
VegetablesWaterme 570
Tree crops (1,000)
Total 40,760
Agricultural land Paddy field: 42,540 Dry crop field: 1,700 44,240

国際協力事業団

Dry crops +
Paddy

Paddy Dry crops
Scattered tree

crops
Paddy + Paddy

Paddy + Dry
crops

3,600 400
3,600 470 340 29,190

340 31,590 0
40

7,200 470

1,600
400

180
90

70
170

230 340
40

(500)
680 31,590 350 0

3,600 470 340 31,590 350 (500)

7,200 940

カンボディア国
スラコウ川流域農業生産基盤復興開発計画調査

Cropping Pattern

50

100

150

200

(mm)

R
ai

nf
al

l70

80

90
(%)

H
um

id
ity

35

30

25

20

(℃ )

T
em

pe
ra

tu
re

Dry season paddy 400ha

Medium paddy
30,000ha

Late paddy 1,600ha

Medium paddy 3,600ha

Maize /Cassava/ Sweet
potato /Sugarcane 350ha

Early paddy 4,000ha

Vegetables/Water-melon 340ha

Vegetables/
beans 470ha

C
ul

tiv
at

ed
 L

an
d 

A
re

a 
  4

4,
24

0 
ha

Cropping
Intensity

92%

Average of maximum temperature
Mean  temperature

Average of minimum temperature

Humidity

Rainfall

Nursary / Land
preparation

図 II-1.5.2

現況作付体系

F - 11



09

Slakou River

Tumnup Lok Res.

O Saray Res. Kpob Trobek Res.

24

17

16

15

14

13

11

10

08

24

21

19 19

15

14

13

11

15

16

07

10

09 09

06

24

22

20

18

16

14

12

10

08

06

04

02

68 70 72 746664626058565042 44 46 48 52 54

68 70 72 746664626058565042 44 46 48 52 54

Main Canal
Secondary Canal

Canal Number (beginning point)

Canal Number (ending point)

08

08

LEGEND

24

22

20

18

16

14

12

10

08

06

04

02

18
19

18 18

05

09

1840 ha

1360 ha

1120 ha240 ha

160 ha

400 ha

1480 ha

720 ha

240 ha

560 ha

800 ha

800 ha

160 ha

840 ha

880 ha

360 ha

320 ha

1120 ha
560 ha

680 ha

480 ha

480 ha

1680 ha

800 ha

520 ha

880 ha 200 ha

12 12

480 ha

440 ha

960 ha

640 ha

800 ha

640 ha

400 ha

720 ha

400 ha

600 ha

960 ha

400 ha

440 ha

880 ha

440 ha

Net Irrigation Command Area = 30,400 ha
(80 % of Gross Area )

The Study on The Rehabilitation and Reconstruction
of Agricultural Production System

in The Slakou River Basin, The Kingdom
 of Cam

bodia

Japan International C
ooperation A

gency

N


	付図
	図I-2.1 水資源気象省組織図
	図I-2.2 タケオ州水資源気象省事務所組織図
	図I-2.3 農林水産省組織図
	図I-2.4 農村開発省組織図
	図II‐1.1.1 調査対象地域の位置と行政区分
	図II‐1.2.1 土質調査地点及び採石場・土取場位置図
	図II-1.3.1 スラコウ川水系図
	図II‐1.3.2 Prek Thnot 川の実測流量とシミュレーション流量との比較
	図II‐1.4.1 土壌図
	図II-1.5.1 土地利用現況図
	図II-1.5.2 現況作付体系
	図II-1.6.1 調査対象地域の灌漑システム




